data/documents submitted by the Bidder. Bids shall be submitted at the address given below 

and shall be opened in the presence of Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend.  

9.0 All Bids must be accompanied by Bid security for an amount of BTN 238,714.00 [Two Hundred 

Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen only] in the form of Unconditional Bank 

Guarantee enforceable by any financial institutions in Bhutan, and valid for 3 months from 

the bid opening date. Bids not accompanied with an acceptable Bid security shall be rejected 

by Employer. 

10.0 Qualification Requirement for Bidders shall be as specified in the Bidding Data Sheet (BDS).

[...]

19.2 The prices quoted by the Bidder shall not be adjustable. 

20.1 The Currencies of Bid shall be: Bhutanese Ngultrum 

21.1 The Bid validity period shall be sixty (60) days from the last date of bid 

submission i.e., up to 21st March 2026. 

22.1 The Bidder shall furnish a bid security in the amount of Nu.238,714.49 

(Two Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen)  

22.2 The Bid Security shall be provided in an Unconditional and irrevocable 
Bank Guarantee issued/enforceable by any Financial Institutions in 
Bhutan:  

22.4 The Bid Security shall be valid till 21st April 2026 

23.1 In addition to the original Bid, the number of copies is: